

CITY OF OAKLAND



13 APR -4 PM 4:07

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney Barbara Parker City Attorney (510) 238-3601 FAX: (510) 238-6500

TDD: (510) 839-6451

April 16, 2013

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL Oakland, California

Subject: State Farm Insurance as subrogee of Michael Foster

City Attorney File No. C29446 (PWA - Sewer Overflow)

President Kernighan and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared and requests your approval of a resolution authorizing compromise and settlement of the above-entitled claim for the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six Dollars and Twenty Two Cents (\$7,546.22), payable to State Farm Insurance as subrogee of Michael Foster.

This action arises out of an October 23, 2012 incident in which the City's sanitary sewer main backed up and untreated effluent flooded the property located at 3000 Lakeshore Avenue. Settlement of this matter is recommended to avoid the risk of litigation. This matter was heard in closed session on Tuesday, April 16, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

BARBÁRA J. PARKER

City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney



13 APR

ABSTENTION -

-4 PM 4:07	OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL		
	RESOLUTION N O.	C.M.S.	
			BJP:M0
TO COMI INSURANO ATTORNE THOUSAN	TION AUTHORIZING AND DIF PROMISE AND SETTLE T CE AS SUBROGEE OF TY'S CLAIM NO. C29446, ID FIVE HUNDRED FORTY TS (\$7,546.22) (PWA – SEWI	HE CLAIM OF STATE MICHAEL FOSTER, IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX DOLLARS AND T	FARM CITY SEVEN
	S, on October 23, 2012, the Ci he property located at 3000 La		acked up and
WHEREAS damages, and	S, the claimant filed the above	entitled claim seeking dar	nages for said
	S, the City of Oakland has deto sion of liability, is in the best in		
of State Farm Ins C29446, for the s	RESOLVED: that the City Attorney is authorized and directed to settle the matter of State Farm Insurance as subrogee of Michael Foster v. City of Oakland, our file 29446, for the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty Six Dollars and Twenty wo Cents (\$7,546.22) payable to State Farm Insurance as subrogee of Michael Foster and be it		
	RESOLVED: that the City At steps as may be necessary to		
	R RESOLVED: that the sum of nty Two Cents (\$7,546.22) be lichael Foster.		
	LAND, CALIFORNIA,	, 20	
_	FOLLOWING VOTE:		
PRESIDENT KER	GALLO, GIBS <mark>ON MCE</mark> LHA NEY NIGHAN	, KALB, KAPLAN, SCHAAF,	REID AND
NOES -			
ABSENT -			

ATTEST: LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California